

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8840 OF 2026**

Garib Nagar Rahiwasi Welfare Sangh
Society Through Its General Secretary

... Petitioner

V/s.

The Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Rajesh P. Khobragade for the Petitioner.
Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP, for the Respondent No.6-State.
Mr. Akshay Shinde for Respondent No.5.
Mr. Aayush Kedia a/w. Adv. Deepam Upadhyay for Respondent No.7.
Mr. Surendra Kumar, Jr. Engineer, present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 18th March 2026

PC.:-

- 1) Mr. Shinde waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.4 and 5.
- 1.1) Mr. Pathak, learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.6-State.
- 1.2) Mr. Kedia waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.7.
- 2) Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.7 seeks time to take instructions.
- 2.1) At his request, stand over to 1st April, 2026.

3) Till the returnable date, the Respondent No.7 is directed not to take drive of demolition of structures mentioned in Exhibit-A of the Petition, if not demolished till today.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)